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To: Members of the Plan Commission 

PLAN COMMISSION 
STAFF REPORT

   From: Rachel Christenson, AICP, On-call Planner for the Town of Munster 
 

Meeting Date: May 9, 2023 
 

Agenda Item: PC Docket No. 23-010 
 

Application: Zoning Amendment – Planned Unit Development Amendment 

Hearing: PRELIMINARY HEARING 

Summary: Maple Leaf Crossing LLC requesting approval of an amendment to the Maple 
Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development to add parking spaces and modify 
Lots 2-7 and Outlots A and B. 

 

 

Applicant: Maple Leaf Crossing LLC 
 

Property Address: 9410-9470 Calumet Avenue 
 

Current Zoning: Planned Unit Development 
 

Adjacent Zoning: North: SD-M 
South: SD-M/PUD 
East: CD-4.A 
West: SD-M 

 
Action Requested: Preliminary Hearing 

 
Additional Actions Required: Public Hearing 

Findings of Fact 
Town Council Approval 

 
Staff Recommendation: Continue Preliminary Hearing to June 13, 2023 to allow staff time to adequately 

review the petition. 
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Attachments: 

1. PUD Amendment Application  
2. Maple Leaf Crossing Site Plan prepared by Torrenga Engineering dated 05.04.2023 
3. Maple Leaf Crossing Storm Sewers & Grading Plan prepared by Torrenga Engineering dated 05.04.2023 
4. Maple Leaf Crossing Drainage Calculations prepared by Torrenga Engineering dated 05.03.2023 
5. Maple Leaf Crossing Photometric Site Plan prepared by KSA Lighting & Controls dated 04.25.2023 
6. Maple Leaf Crossing Landscape Plan prepared by Planned Environment Associates dated 05.05.2023 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
 

Figure 1: Maple Leaf Crossing PUD outlined in red. Subject property highlighted in blue. 
 
 

Maple Leaf Crossing LLC has applied for an amendment to the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit 
Development to modify the adopted development standards and site plans to add parking spaces and 
modify Lots 2-7 and Outlots A and B. 
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The PUD is currently governed by Ordinance 1803 which established the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned 
Unit Development at 9352-9482 Calumet Avenue, an approximately 6-acre parcel located at the 
northeast quadrant of the intersection of Calumet Avenue and the CN Railroad tracks. The ordinance 
was adopted in July 2020 by the Munster Town Council, on the recommendation of the Plan 
Commission.  

 
MOTION 

 
The Plan Commission may wish to consider the following motion: 

 
Motion to continue the preliminary hearing to June 13, 2023 for PC Docket No. 23-010 to consider an 
amendment to the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development to add parking spaces and modify Lots 
2-7 and Outlots A and B. 
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Torrenga Engineering Inc. 

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS 
 
 
 

 
PROJECT: Maple Leaf Crossing 

 
Planned Unit Development 

 
Munster, Indiana 

 
 

FOR: 
 

First Metropolitan Builders 
400 Fisher Avenue 

Munster, Indiana 46321 
 
 

BY: 
 

Torrenga Engineering Inc. 
907 Ridge Road 

Munster, IN 46321 
(219) 836-8918 

 
 
 

DATE:  May 11, 2020 
REVISIONS: 
June 5, 2020 

June 23, 2020 
May 3, 2023 

 

 



Torrenga Engineering Inc. 

 
 
 
Maple Leaf Crossing is a proposed Planned Unit Development consisting of 
a Hotel, three Office Buildings, one Restaurant, one Pub and a series of 
Railroad Container Construction design modules. The site was formerly the 
Munster Business Complex. The entire site has been demolished and 
currently consists of broken asphalt and stone. There was a significant 
amount of infrastructure onsite that cannot be utilized to service the new 
buildings. The infrastructure that cannot be reused will be removed with new 
infrastructure installed to service all buildings, roadways, etc. Along the 
northern side of the proposed development, the Pepsi Bottling Company has 
agreed to utilize a Public Roadway that will be installed with the 
development for their entrance onto Calumet Avenue. This new intersection 
will be controlled by traffic signals and make the entrance onto Calumet 
Avenue much safer and less intrusive for the general public. Private ingress-
egress easements within the development will direct all interior traffic 
throughout the site. A new 10 foot wide bike path will be installed within the 
Public right of way and also a second path will be directed towards the 
middle of the development to promote pedestrian access. Sidewalks within 
the development have been widened with expanses of green area. Handicap 
access will be provided at all intersections. The entire site has been designed 
to provide the Town of Munster with a pedestrian friendly area for business 
and entertainment. 



Torrenga Engineering Inc. 

Drainage Areas:  
Drainage Area: 307,066 = 7.05 Ac. of which 6.07 Ac. is the old Munster Business 

Complex (MBC) and 0.98 Ac. is the additional property acquired from the Town of 

Munster (TOM). 

 

The eastern portion of the property (MBC) is 6.07 acres in size. The Munster Business 

Complex had an approximated runoff coefficient equal to the following: 

 

Runoff Coefficient, Ce – Existing: 

Total Existing Drainage Area = 264,409 SF  = 6.07 Ac. 

 Impervious Area  : 262,142 SF @ C = 0.90 
Pervious Area   : 2,267 SF  @ C = 0.45 

 
Ce =  (262,142  x 0.90) + (2,267 x 0.45) = 0.896 
    264,409 
Ce =0.90 
 
Note: Ce is the coefficient of runoff for the existing site 

This area drained directly into the Town of Munster storm sewer system undetained.  

 

 

The proposed development requiring detention (TOM)  has a coefficient of runoff equal 

to: 

Runoff Coefficient, Cd – Developed: 

Total Design Drainage Area = 42,689 SF = 0.98 Ac. 

 
 Impervious Area  : 38,304SF    @ C = 0.90     

Pervious Area   : 4,385SF @ C = 0.45     
 
Cd =  (38,304 x 0.90) + (4,385 x 0.45) = 0.85 
    42,689 
Cd =0.85 
 
Note: Cd is the coefficient of runoff for the developed site 

Required detention (TOM) = 0.19 ac-ft (see spread sheet) 

 

 

 



Torrenga Engineering Inc. 

Estimated Water and Wastewater Demand:  
 
All water estimated flows are taken from 327 Indiana Administration Code 
3-6-11. 
 
Domestic water usage: 
 
Hotel – 100 gpd per room * 105 rooms = 10,500 gpd 
 
North Office Building – 20 gpd per employee 

4 units per floor * 4 floors * 8 employees per unit 
20*16*8 = 2,560 gpd 
 

South Office Building – 20 gpd per employee 
 20 employees * 2 buildings * 20 gpd = 800 gpd 
 
Restaurant – Food service not open 24 hours per day – 50 gpd per seat 
 50 seats * 50 = 2,500 gpd 
 
Pub – 10 gpd per seat 
 40 seats * 10 = 400 gpd 
 
Container Shopping District – 10 gpd per customer 
 200 customers * 10 = 2,000 gpd 
 
Total = 18,760 gpd 
 
Wastewater usage:  
 
Hotel 100 gpd per room * 105 rooms = 10,500 gpd 
 
North Office Building 0.10 gpd / sf = 61,500 sf * 0.1 = 6,150 gpd 
 
South Office Building 0.10 gpd/ sf = 15,200 sf * 0.1 = 1,520 gpd 
 
Restaurant 50 gpd / seat = 50 * 50 = 2,500 gpd 
 
Pub 35 gpd / seat – 35 * 40 = 1,400 gpd 
 
Container Shopping District 10 gpd per customer 
 200 customers * 10 = 2,000 gpd 
Total =  24,070 gpd 



REQUIRED DETENTION

Project Title: Maple Leaf Crossing, Munster, IN 
Project Number: 2019-5052
Proposed detention

Given: 100 Year Frequency Developed Inflow
2 Year Frequency Undeveloped Outflow

High Elevation: 618.07
Low Elevation: 614.55
Distance: 72.00 Feet
Acreage: 0.980 Acres
C Developed: 0.85
C Undeveloped: 0.15
Percent Slope = 4.89 %
Tc In Minutes = 8.55 Minutes
Intensity: 3.80 In/Hr
Q Allowed = 0.56 CFS
Q Assigned: 0.28 CFS The Q is half of the allowable

Duration Duration Intensity * Inflow Outflow Stored Reservoir
In In (100 Year) In In Rate In Size In

Hours Minutes In/Hr CFS CFS CFS Acre-Feet
0.17 10.00 7.60 6.33 0.28 6.05 0.08
0.33 20.00 5.50 4.58 0.28 4.30 0.12
0.50 30.00 4.40 3.67 0.28 3.39 0.14
0.67 40.00 3.70 3.08 0.28 2.80 0.16
0.83 50.00 3.20 2.67 0.28 2.39 0.17
1.00 60.00 2.80 2.33 0.28 2.05 0.17
1.50 90.00 2.10 1.75 0.28 1.47 0.18
2.00 120.00 1.70 1.42 0.28 1.14 0.19
3.00 180.00 1.20 1.00 0.28 0.72 0.18
4.00 240.00 1.00 0.83 0.28 0.55 0.18
5.00 300.00 0.84 0.70 0.28 0.42 0.17
6.00 360.00 0.73 0.61 0.28 0.33 0.16
7.00 420.00 0.65 0.54 0.28 0.26 0.15
8.00 480.00 0.58 0.48 0.28 0.20 0.14
9.00 540.00 0.53 0.44 0.28 0.16 0.12

10.00 600.00 0.49 0.41 0.28 0.13 0.11
12.00 720.00 0.43 0.36 0.28 0.08 0.08
18.00 1080.00 0.31 0.26 0.28 -0.02 -0.03
24.00 1440.00 0.25 0.21 0.28 -0.07 -0.14

Maximum Required Detention = 0.19 Acre-Feet



TORRENGA ENGINEERING, INC.

CC i Q REMARKS

ST. OR 
ROAD

LINE FROM TO INCREMENT 
(ACRES)

TOTAL 
(ACRES)

TO 
INLET

IN PIPE TIME OF 
CONC.

(CFS) PIPE SIZE 
(INCHES)

% SLOPE n CAPACITY 
(CFS)

VELOCITY (FPS) DEPTH 
FLOW

LENGTH 
(FEET)

FALL OTHER 
LOSSES

INV.EL. 
UP END

INV.EL. 
LOW 
END

3 2 0.03 0.03 0.75 10 10 3.7 0.08 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 34.00 0.11  612.00 611.89
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

West 12 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 65.00 0.16 611.13 610.97
12 9 0.4 0.4 0.72 10 10 3.7 1.07 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 64.00 0.16 610.97 610.81

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
11 10 0.05 0.05 0.75 10 10 37 1.39 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 22.00 0.07 611.01 610.94

10 9 0.13 0.18 0.75 10 10 3.7 0.50 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 40.00 0.13 610.94 610.81
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

9 6 0.21 0.79 0.73 10 0.50 10.5 3.65 2.10 15 0.19 0.010 3.67 3.0 100 225.00 0.43 610.81 610.38
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

8 7 0.13 0.13 0.75 10 10 3.7 0.36 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 22.00 0.07 610.50 610.43
7 6 0.31 0.44 0.75 10 10 3.7 1.22 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 18.00 0.05 610.43 610.38

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
6 5 0.45 1.68 0.74 10 2.00 12 3.5 4.35 15 0.27 0.010 4.38 3.6 100 125.00 0.34 610.38 610.04

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
13 5 0.28 0.28 0.75 10 10 3.7 0.78 8 0.43 0.010 1.03 3.0 100 82.00 0.35 610.37 610.04
5 2 0.4 2.36 0.72 10 2.50 12.5 3.5 5.95 24 0.17 0.013 9.35 3.0 100 287.00 0.49 610.04 609.55
2 1 0.07 2.43 0.75 10 3.50 13.5 3.35 6.11 24 0.17 0.013 9.35 3.0 100 26.00 0.04 609.55 609.51

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
19 18 0.37 0.37 0.65 10 10 3.7 0.89 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 106.00 0.35 611.82 612.42
18 17 0.24 0.61 0.65 10 0.50 10.5 3.65 1.45 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 81.00 0.20 612.42 612.12
17 16 0.31 0.92 0.65 10 1.00 11 3.6 2.15 15 0.19 0.010 3.67 3.0 100 162.00 0.31 612.12 611.81
16 15 0.35 1.27 0.67 10 2.00 12 3.5 2.98 15 0.19 0.010 3.67 3.0 100 110.00 0.21 611.81 611.60
15 14 0.39 1.66 0.67 10 2.50 12.5 3.45 3.84 15 0.21 0.010 3.86 3.1 100 112.00 0.24 611.60 611.36

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
21 20 0.13 0.13 0.72 10 10 3.7 0.35 10 0.33 0.010 1.64 3.0 100 132.00 0.44 612.00 611.56
20 14 0.18 0.31 0.72 10 0.50 10.5 3.65 0.81 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 79.00 0.20 611.56 611.36
14 1 0.12 2.09 0.72 10 3.00 13 3.4 5.12 15 0.37 0.010 5.12 4.2 100 134.00 0.50 611.36 610.86
1 Ex 0.24 4.76 0.73 10 4.00 14 3.3 11.47 24 0.26 0.013 11.57 3.7 100 33.00 0.09 609.51 609.42

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

29 28 0.18 0.18 0.65 10 10 3.7 0.43 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 130.00 0.33 611.49 611.16
28 27 0.2 0.38 0.65 10 0.50 10.5 3.65 0.90 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 179.00 0.45 611.16 610.71
27 26 0.14 0.52 0.65 10 1.00 11 3.6 1.22 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 166.00 0.42 610.71 610.29
26 CH 0.21 0.73 0.65 10 1.50 11.5 3.55 1.68 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 16.00 0.04 610.29 610.25

          

DESIGN PROFILE

         

        STORM WATER RUNOFF CALCULATIONS AND STORM SEWER DESIGN
        PROJECT DESIGN STANDARDS:

 

LOCATION AREA FLOW TIME
JOB NO.:      2019-5052

                                                                Town of Munster, Lake County, Indiana
PROJECT:      Maple Leaf Crossing
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TORRENGA ENGINEERING, INC.

CC i Q REMARKS

ST. OR 
ROAD

LINE FROM TO INCREMENT 
(ACRES)

TOTAL 
(ACRES)

TO 
INLET

IN PIPE TIME OF 
CONC.

(CFS) PIPE SIZE 
(INCHES)

% SLOPE n CAPACITY 
(CFS)

VELOCITY (FPS) DEPTH 
FLOW

LENGTH 
(FEET)

FALL OTHER 
LOSSES

INV.EL. 
UP END

INV.EL. 
LOW 
END

          

DESIGN PROFILE

         

        STORM WATER RUNOFF CALCULATIONS AND STORM SEWER DESIGN
        PROJECT DESIGN STANDARDS:

 

LOCATION AREA FLOW TIME
JOB NO.:      2019-5052

                                                                Town of Munster, Lake County, Indiana
PROJECT:      Maple Leaf Crossing

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
24 23 0.55 0.55 0.65 10 10 3.7 1.32 12 0.25 0.010 2.32 3.0 100 153.00 0.38 611.25 610.87
23 22 0.51 1.06 0.65 10 1.00 11 3.6 2.48 12 0.30 0.010 2.54 3.2 100 140.00 0.42 610.87 610.45
22 25 0.09 1.15 0.67 10 2.00 12 3.5 2.70 12 0.35 0.010 2.75 3.5 100 56.00 0.20 610.45 610.25

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!      

               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      
               #DIV/0! #DIV/0!      

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
#DIV/0! #DIV/0!
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Date: 

Munster Indiana

30.5 inches Within Chambers 4,221.79       cu. feet
52.0 inches Within Feed Connectors -                cu. feet
8.50 feet Within Stone 4,340.28       cu. feet
7.00 feet Total Storage Provided 8,562.1         cu. feet

52.21 cu. feet Total Storage Required 8276.00 cu. feet
99.56 cu. feet

Total Number of Chambers Required 80
20 Separator Row Qty  Included in Total 

4
72
4
0 Based on External Pipe Manifold

1061
142
402

4 pieces
20 pieces

18.83 feet
141.50 feet
20.83 feet

143.50 feet
2989.58 sq. feet
141.50 feet

Bed detail for reference only. Not project specific. Not to scale.

Conceptual graphic only. Not job specific. 

A 24.0 inches
B 30.5 inches
C 6.0 inches
D 10.0 inches
E 12.00 feet
F 52.0 inches
G 4.83 feet
H 5.04 feet
I 5.88 feet

Munster 907 Ridge Road

cu. yards
feet
sq. yards
pieces

United States
(219) 836-8918
Ryan.Torrenga@Torrenga.com

Recharger 330XLHD

CULTEC No. 410 Non-Woven Geotextile
CULTEC No. 4800 Woven Geotextile

pieces

Indiana
United States

HVLV FC-24 Feed Connectors

46321

Bed Layout Information

Number of Rows Wide

Materials List

Installed Chamber Volume

Breakdown of Storage Provided by 
Recharger 330XLHD Stormwater System

Recharger 330XLHD
Chamber Specifications

Installed Length
Bare Chamber Volume

Number of Chambers Long
Chamber Row Width

Bed Detail

Chamber Row Length
Bed Width
Bed Length

Length of Separator Row
Bed Area Required

Bed Depth

Cross Section Table Reference

Depth of Stone Base
Chamber Height

Depth of Stone Above Units 
Depth of 95% Compacted Fill

Max. Depth Allowed Above the Chamber
Chamber Width

Center to Center Spacing
Effective Depth

Height
Width
Length

Stone

pieces
pieces
pieces
piecesSeparator Row Chambers

Starter Chambers
Intermediate Chambers
End Chambers

CULTEC Stormwater Design Calculator

Project Number:

Torrenga Engineering

Calculations Performed By:
Ryan Torrenga

Project Information:
Maple Leaf Crossings
9450 Calumet Avenue

May 03, 2023 2019-5052



Date:

Project Information:

Indiana 46321
United Sta

Chamber Model - Recharger 330XLHD
Number of Rows- 4 units
Total Number of Chambers - 80 units
HVLV FC-24 Feed Connectors- 0 units
Stone Void - 40 %
Stone Base - 24 inches
Stone Above Units - 6 inches
Area - 2989.58 ft2
Base of Stone Elevation - 609.37

in mm ft3 m3 ft3 m3 ft3 m3 ft3 m3 ft3 m3 ft m

60.5 1537 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8562.10 242.45 614.410 610.91 Top of Stone Elevation
59.5 1511 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8462.45 239.63 614.330 610.88
58.5 1486 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8362.80 236.81 614.250 610.86
57.5 1461 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8263.15 233.99 614.160 610.83
56.5 1435 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8163.49 231.16 614.080 610.81
55.5 1410 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 8063.84 228.34 614.000 610.78
54.5 1384 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 49.8 1.4 49.860 1.4 7964.19 225.52 613.910 610.75 Top of Chamber Elevation
54.0 1372 10.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 95.4 2.7 106.105 3.0 7914.33 224.11 613.870 610.74
53.0 1346 28.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 88.1 2.5 116.972 3.3 7808.22 221.10 613.790 610.72
52.0 1321 47.5 1.3 0.0 0.0 80.6 2.3 128.179 3.6 7691.25 217.79 613.700 610.69
51.0 1295 70.2 2.0 0.0 0.0 71.6 2.0 141.763 4.0 7563.07 214.16 613.620 610.67
50.0 1270 84.9 2.4 0.0 0.0 65.7 1.9 150.593 4.3 7421.31 210.15 613.540 610.64
49.0 1245 97.9 2.8 0.0 0.0 60.5 1.7 158.404 4.5 7270.71 205.88 613.450 610.61
48.0 1219 108.1 3.1 0.0 0.0 56.4 1.6 164.516 4.7 7112.31 201.40 613.370 610.59
47.0 1194 117.2 3.3 0.0 0.0 52.8 1.5 169.950 4.8 6947.79 196.74 613.290 610.56
46.0 1168 125.1 3.5 0.0 0.0 49.6 1.4 174.704 4.9 6777.84 191.93 613.200 610.54
45.0 1143 131.9 3.7 0.0 0.0 46.9 1.3 178.780 5.1 6603.14 186.98 613.120 610.51
44.0 1118 138.1 3.9 0.0 0.0 44.4 1.3 182.515 5.2 6424.36 181.92 613.040 610.49
43.0 1092 143.8 4.1 0.0 0.0 42.1 1.2 185.911 5.3 6241.84 176.75 612.950 610.46
42.0 1067 149.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 39.9 1.1 189.307 5.4 6055.93 171.48 612.870 610.44
41.0 1041 153.4 4.3 0.0 0.0 38.3 1.1 191.684 5.4 5866.63 166.12 612.790 610.41
40.0 1016 160.2 4.5 0.0 0.0 35.6 1.0 195.760 5.5 5674.94 160.70 612.700 610.39
39.0 991 166.4 4.7 0.0 0.0 33.1 0.9 199.495 5.6 5479.18 155.15 612.620 610.36
38.0 965 167.5 4.7 0.0 0.0 32.6 0.9 200.174 5.7 5279.69 149.50 612.540 610.34
37.0 940 169.2 4.8 0.0 0.0 32.0 0.9 201.193 5.7 5079.51 143.84 612.450 610.31
36.0 914 170.4 4.8 0.0 0.0 31.5 0.9 201.872 5.7 4878.32 138.14 612.370 610.28
35.0 889 171.5 4.9 0.0 0.0 31.1 0.9 202.552 5.7 4676.45 132.42 612.290 610.26
34.0 864 172.1 4.9 0.0 0.0 30.8 0.9 202.891 5.7 4473.90 126.69 612.200 610.23
33.0 838 173.2 4.9 0.0 0.0 30.4 0.9 203.570 5.8 4271.00 120.94 612.120 610.21
32.0 813 177.2 5.0 0.0 0.0 28.8 0.8 205.948 5.8 4067.43 115.18 612.040 610.18
31.0 787 181.7 5.1 0.0 0.0 27.0 0.8 208.664 5.9 3861.49 109.34 611.950 610.16
30.0 762 182.3 5.2 0.0 0.0 26.8 0.8 209.004 5.9 3652.82 103.44 611.870 610.13
29.0 737 182.8 5.2 0.0 0.0 26.5 0.8 209.344 5.9 3443.82 97.52 611.790 610.11
28.0 711 183.4 5.2 0.0 0.0 26.3 0.7 209.683 5.9 3234.47 91.59 611.700 610.08
27.0 686 184.0 5.2 0.0 0.0 26.1 0.7 210.023 5.9 3024.79 85.65 611.620 610.06
26.0 660 185.1 5.2 0.0 0.0 25.6 0.7 210.702 6.0 2814.77 79.71 611.540 610.03
25.0 635 187.9 5.3 0.0 0.0 24.5 0.7 212.400 6.0 2604.07 73.74 611.450 610.01
24.0 610 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 2391.67 67.72 611.370 609.98 Bottom of Chamber Elevation
23.0 584 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 2292.01 64.90 611.290 609.95
22.0 559 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 2192.36 62.08 611.200 609.93
21.0 533 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 2092.71 59.26 611.120 609.90
20.0 508 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1993.06 56.44 611.040 609.88
19.0 483 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1893.40 53.62 610.950 609.85
18.0 457 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1793.75 50.79 610.870 609.83
17.0 432 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1694.10 47.97 610.790 609.80
16.0 406 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1594.44 45.15 610.700 609.78
15.0 381 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1494.79 42.33 610.620 609.75
14.0 356 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1395.14 39.51 610.540 609.73
13.0 330 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1295.49 36.68 610.450 609.70
12.0 305 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1195.83 33.86 610.370 609.67
11.0 279 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 1096.18 31.04 610.290 609.65
10.0 254 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 996.53 28.22 610.200 609.62
9.0 229 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 896.88 25.40 610.120 609.60
8.0 203 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.7 2.8 99.653 2.8 797.22 22.57 610.040 609.57
